
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
AUDIT COMMITTEE

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held in the

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 
1DE

on Monday, 3 July 2017

at 6:00 pm.

D Kennedy
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  
Please contact Democratic Services on 01604 837722 or 
democratic services@northampton.gov.uk when submitting 
apologies for absence.

2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE 
OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  

5. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17 AND 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

(Copy herewith)

6. PROPOSAL TO RECRUIT AN INDEPENDENT AUDIT 
COMMITTEE CHAIR  

(Copy herewith)

7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2016/17  
(Copy herewith)

8. DEBT MONITORING REPORT  
(Copy herewith)

9. INTERIMS AND VACANCIES UPDATE  
(Copy herewith)



Public Participation
Members of the public may address the Committee on any non-procedural matter listed on this agenda.  
Addresses shall not last longer than three minutes.  Committee members may then ask questions of the 
speaker.  No prior notice is required prior to the commencement of the meeting of a request to address the 
Committee.

10. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2016/17  
(Copy herewith)

11. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2017-18  
(Copy herewith)

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”



Audit Committee Template/23/06/17

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

3 July 2017

No

Management Board

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To present the draft Statement of Accounts (SoA) 2016/17 and draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Audit Committee notes the draft SoA 2016/17 and draft AGS.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The SoA 2016/17 will be undergoing both external audit and public inspection 
during July and August in line with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, and is 
being brought to Audit Committee now to provide an opportunity to review and 
comment on them before they are finalised and brought to this committee for 
approval in September 2017.

3.1.2 The Council is producing its draft SoA in line with the statutory timescales, in 
order for them to be signed by the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) – Section 151 
Officer by the statutory deadline of the end of June 2017. The CFO is satisfied 
that the pre-audit SoA present fairly the financial position of the Council at 31 
March 2017. 

Report Title Draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and Draft Annual 
Governance Statement

Appendices

A – Draft 
2016/17Statement of 
Accounts
B – Draft Annual 
Governance 
Statement

1

Agenda Item 5



Audit Committee Template/23/06/17

3.1.3 Any material changes arising from the audit of the 2016/17 accounts will be 
reported back to the September meeting of the Audit Committee, prior to 
approval.

3.1.4 It should be noted that from 2017/18 the Accounts and Audit Regulations are 
changing to bring about earlier closedown and audit reporting deadlines for 
Local Authorities. For 2017/18 the Draft Accounts will be required to be signed 
off by the Section 151 Officer by 31 May (1 month earlier) and the Audited 
Statement of Accounts are to be completed by 31 July (2 months earlier). 
Work is being undertaken with finance colleagues across all LGSS authorities 
to identify the opportunities to either change or enhance processes to meet 
these earlier deadlines.

3.2 Statement of Accounts 2016-17

3.2.1 The Statement of Accounts a
[...]
 arrangements and 
assesses how closely the Council aligns with good practice. In overall terms this is a positive 
statement for the financial year 2016/17.  This document relies on several assurance 
mechanisms including the internal audit annual review, internal audit reports throughout the 
year, returns by Senior Officers, the Statement of Accounts, Audit Committee, the overview and 
scrutiny process, and external audit.

External audit has been undertaken since November 2012 by KPMG.  This provides assurance 
on the controls the Council has in place. Where the auditor identifies weaknesses in the 
Council’s arrangements, these are highlighted in the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter. The 
Council received an unqualified audit opinion on its 2015/16 main financial statements with no 
significant issues, but an adverse opinion in relation to value for money relating to a previous 
loan to a third party.

A significant change in 2016/17 has been the development of a Governance Action plan to 
address the recommendations from a PwC internal audit report relating to the football club loan. 
This was developed by management board and presented to Audit Committee in December 
2016. The progress against this plan has been a key report to each subsequent Audit 
Committee and a key focus within the organisation.

2 Statement of Compliance

The authority’s financial management arrangements conform to the governance requirements of 
CIPFA’s Statement on the Role of the Chief Financial Officer in Local Government (2010) as set 
out in the Application Note to Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework in 
the majority of areas.

In response to the issuing of new guidance on governance by CIPFA SOLACE in December 
2016 the authority has commenced a self-evaluation of its compliance within the framework 
which is planned to be completed in July 2017. This will identify any gaps in compliance which 
may need addressing through policy updates and/or training.

Th
[...]
hilst minimising duplication of work.

Individual Findings and the overall level of control are rated by LGSS Internal Audit using the 
guidelines shown in the following table.

The areas reviewed by LGSS in 2016/17 were Accounts Receivable (Debtors), Accounts 
Payable (Creditors), Payroll and Bank Reconciliation (Cash), General Ledger, Revenues and 
Benefits, System Access to ICON and IBS, and Treasury Management.

LGSS is pleased to report that they were able to give an overall “substantial” or “good” 
assurance on all the systems that have been reviewed. 

164



16

For each process area where the assurance is less than “Substantial” either at an overall opinion 
level or for specific areas within the process, an action plan of improvements for implementation 
by LGSS has been agreed between the relevant LGSS Service Manager and LGSS Internal 
Audit.  These actions will be monitored and followed up. 

7       Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH)

On 5 January 2015 NPH began trading. NPH is an Arm’s Length Management Organisation, 
wholly owned by the Council. NPH is a subsidiary of the Council for accounting purposes and 
their accounts have been consolidated into the Council’s Group Accounts. The governance 
structure of NPH is detailed at section 2 above. 

7.1   Statement on Internal Controls

As part of their Annual Report, NPH are required to make a formal statement on Internal 
Controls, covering:
- Corporate Governance
- Business Planning
- Executive Management Team
- Risk Assessment and Management
- Audit
- Performance Management
- Financial Control and Budget Management
- Budgetary Control and Reporting 
- Service Level Agreements
- Policies and Procedures 

165



17

7.2     NPH - Review of Effectiveness 

Internal Audit, under the terms of engagement, is required to provide the Board with an opinion 
on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s:

 Risk management
 Control and;
 Governance processes.

Collectively this is referred to as “
[...]
eptember 2017 at the same time as the Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17 was approved. 

    

Councillor Jonathan Nunn

Leader of the Council

Date: 

David Kennedy

Chief Executive

Date: 

167



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:                            

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

3rd July 2017

The Governance Action Plan

Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer 

Cllr Brandon Eldred - Finance

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Audit Committee’s views on the appointment of an 
independent chair of Audit Committee and to recommend that Audit Committee make a 
recommendation to Full Council. 

1.2 The Committee is also invited to review and comment as appropriate on the CIPFA 
produced ‘Self-assessment of Good Practice’ questionnaire for Audit Committees which 
will allow it to assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee and identify whether there 
are any further actions that could be taken to strengthen the Committee’s overall 
effectiveness. 

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:-

2.1 Audit Committee make a recommendation to Full Council that the composition of the 
Audit Committee is altered to provide that the Chair of Audit Committee will be an 
independent, non-voting, co-opted member and will be in addition to seven elected 
Members, and that the necessary amendments are made to the Council’s Constitution.

2.2 The Committee considers and comments on the CIPFA Self-assessment of Good 
Practice questionnaire for Audit Committees at Appendix 1 and identifies whether there is 
any further work or actions required as a result of its consideration. 

Report Title Proposal to Recruit an Independent Audit Committee Chair  &  
Audit Committee Self-Assessment Questionnaire

Appendices:
1. 1. CIPFA Audit 

Committee Self-
Assessment 
Questionnaire

168

Agenda Item 6



3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

Proposal to have an Independent Chair of Audit Committee

3.1.1 The Audit Committee is responsible for considering and monitoring processes for risk, 
control and governance as set out in further detail in Article 9 of the Council’s 
Constitution.  The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance 
and to support strong financial management and good governance.

3.1.2 In order to strengthen its overall governance framework and to address 
recommendations following an internal audit review, the Council is currently 
implementing a Governance Action Plan, as detailed in a report to this Committee on 5th 
December 2016.  

3.1.3 As reported to Audit Committee on 5th December 2016, one of the keys to the success of 
the Governance Action Plan has been identified as “enhancements to the role of the 
Audit Committee in overseeing compliance with policies, procedures and agreed audit 
recommendations within the Council”.  As part of this, it is necessary to first consider the 
composition of the Audit Committee, to ensure that it is well equipped to perform its 
current role and any enhancements to it.

3.1.4 Article 9 of the Constitution sets out the composition of the Audit Committee:

“The Audit Committee will be composed of seven Councillors, excluding members of 
the Cabinet.

The Committee shall have delegated powers to appoint co-opted members, without 
voting rights but with expertise in relevant areas”.              

3.1.5 Currently therefore, the Committee is made up of a Chair who is a Councillor and six 
other Councillor members.  [There are no co-opted (as opposed to elected) members on 
the Committee at present].  

3.1.6 It is proposed that the Chair of Audit Committee should be an independent co-optee, 
(rather than an elected member of the Council) and that Full Council should be 
recommended to approve this change to the Committee’s composition.  The 
independent co-opted Chair would be in addition to seven elected Members (and any 
other non-voting co-opted Members with 
[...]
ed of audit committee members 

 a clear focus on the role of the committee and an ambition to lead the 
committee in line with good governance principles

 a focus on improvement and securing agreement on actions.

3.1.13   It should be noted that there is no statutory requirement or recommendation within the 
CIPFA Guidance that Chairs of Audit Committees should be independent co-optees.     

CIPFA Self-assessment of Good Practice questionnaire for Audit Committees

3.1.14 The CIPFA Guidance also includes a suggested self-assessment questionnaire which 
sets out CIPFA’s key principles of recommended practice.  Authorities are encouraged 
to use the checklist as a starting point and as an indicator of whether they are meeting 
recommended practice and also of the Committee’s effectiveness. Following use of the 
questionnaire, any changes or improvements that may be needed can identified within 
the overall objective of enhancing the Committee’s performance.       

3.1.15 The CIPFA Guidance explains that when an audit committee has a high degree of 
performance against the good practice principles, it is an indicator that the Committee is 
soundly based with a knowledgeable membership. 

3.1.16 Completion of the self-assessment can also offer a number of other benefits. It can for 
example be used to support the planning of the Committee’s annual work programme 
and to identify any training needs of Members and develop related training plans to 
meet these needs. 

170



3.2 Choices (Options)

Recommendation One 

3.2.1 Option 1 (Recommended)

Audit Committee make a recommendation to Full Council that the composition of the 
Audit Committee is altered to provide that the Chair of Audit Committee will be an 
independent, non-voting, co-opted member, and that the necessary amendments are 
made to the Council’s Constitution.
  

3.2.2 Option 2

Conclude that the composition of the Audit Committee should remain as it currently is, 
and not therefore make any recommen
[...]
ouses.

203



AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

3rd July 2017

No

Finance Directorate LGSS

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To update Committee on the position regarding the Council’s 
outstanding debts as at 31st March 2017.

1.2 The detailed focus of the report this month is primarily on Council Tax 
as this is the area that has been receiving the most scrutiny recently.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To note the latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts 
as at 31st March 2017

2.2 To consider whether Committee requires any additional information in 
order to fulfil its governance role.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Revenues and Benefits Service compile a corporate debt 
summary that monitors the % of debt not currently managed (inactive 
debt) within the Council. This has been in place for a number of years 
and provides assurance that all debt is managed to a high standard 
and not left idle. The % that is shown relates to debt that has fallen out 

Report Title Corporate debt – Progress and Age debt analysis

Appendices: 1

204

Agenda Item 8



of one status and is in the process of being moved to another stage. 
This summary also provides a view of the current status of debt.

3.1.2 Managed debt is where a debt type is within a specific set of clearly 
measureable criteria, and unmanaged debt is outside these criteria. An 
example of this is:

Criteria “Invoiced debt will be sent a reminder if it remains 
unpaid after 28 days”. All debts invoiced and outstanding less 
than 29 days is “managed”, any debt outstanding after 28 days, 
outstanding and not issued with a reminder is “unmanaged”. The 
debt that has just had a reminder issued would then become 
subject to a new set of criteria for invoices at reminder stage, 
which it is measured against.

3.1.3 This principle supports the theory that managed debt i
[...]
ttee requires any additional information in order to 
fulfil its governance role.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background
3.1.1 A Finance report is presented to Cabinet quarterly (including the outturn 

report) which are then brought to the first available Audit Committee meeting 
following their production.

3.1.2 At it’s meeting on the 14 March 2016 Audit Committee raised a query 
requesting further information on:

 The number of interim/agency staff and vacant positions currently held 
at the Council

Report Title Position Statement on Vacant Posts and Interim/Agency 
Staff

Appendices: 0

218

Agenda Item 9



3.2 Interim/Agency Staff and Vacant Positions 
3.2.1 The number of interim and agency staff engaged to provide cover for vacant 

posts in the establishment.

3.2.2 The number of interim and agency staff engaged and the length of 
engagement is summarised in the table below.

Length of time engaged

Directorate May 2017 <1 
month

1-3 
months

3-6 
months

6-12 
months

12+ 
months

Borough Secretary 5 1 4

Director of Customers & 
Communities

7 4 1 1 1

Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise & Planning

1 1

Housing and Wellbeing 4 1 3

Total 17 4 3 1 2 7

Directorate February 
2016

February 
2017

May 2017

Borough Secretary 9 5 5

Director of Customers & 
Communities

*13 7 7

Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise & Planning

13 6 1

Housing and Well Being 4 4 4

Total 39 22 17

219



3.2.3 The number of staff vacancies is summarised in the table below.

Directorate
Vacancies 

(March 
2016)

Vacancies 
(February 

2017)
Vacancies 
(May 2017)

Recruiting 
to

Covered 
by 

Interims/
Agency

Borough Secretary 11 5 10 5 5

Director of Customers & 
Communities

23 7 11 8 7

Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise & Planning

13 11 13 2 1

Housing and Well Being 5 8 7 4 4

Total 52 31 41 19 17

3.2.4 Borough Secretary. Of the 10 vacancies, through the department, 5 posts 
have been recruited to and awaiting start dates, 2 are currently being 
advert
[...]
a as indicated by HMRC. 
This is a change from the previous position where the individual has to make 
the assessment as to whether they are what is known as ‘IR35’ compliant. 

4.7.2 Where the Council determines that individuals are inside IR35 then they will 
have to notify those individuals and the agency that represents them (in the 
case of NBC this is mostly Guidant) so that personal tax can be deducted at 
source through a PAYE system rather than leaving it to the individual as either 
an employee of their own limited company or as a self employed person to 
calculate and pay the relevant tax.

4.7.3 Management have been working with the Council’s preferred supplier Guidant 
and all other agencies to ensure that the new responsibilities are met. All agency 
and temporary contracts as at April 2017 were reviewed against the criteria to 
ensure the authority was complying with the change in responsibility.

4.7.4 The change in responsibility of determining IR35 compliance to the public sector 
has had an impact on the interim/consultancy market, and as a result the 
Council will need to develop its reporting to future Audit Committees.

5. Background Papers

None

Glenn Hammons
Chief Finance Officer, Telephone 01604 366521

221



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\7\3\ai00048378\$lvgulajj.docx

AUDIT REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: Public

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

3rd July 2017

No

Borough Secretary

Cllr Larratt

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform Audit Committee of the Council’s monthly and quarterly 
performance indicators figures for 2017 quarter 4 

 Reporting period: 1 January 2017 to 31 March 2017

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Audit Committee review the contents of the performance report 
(appendix 1) and recommend actions to be taken, if any, to address the issues 
arising.

2.2. That Audit Committee approves the performance report that will be presented 
to Cabinet on 21 June 2017 (normally an extract
[...]
ation development
Scope of programmes being reviewed to include a wider development footprint. 

Source Date 31/03/2017

Monthly Measures

Measure ID & Name Dec 16 Jan 17 Feb 17 Mar 17
Overall perf.
to date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Outturn Target Polarity
Perf. vs.
same time
last year

YTD value same
time last year

Quarterly Measures

Measure ID & Name Jun 16 Sep 16 Dec 16 Mar 17
Overall perf.
to Date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Annual Target Polarity
Perf. vs.
same time
last year

YTD value same
time last year

4 Monthly Measures

Measure ID & Name Jul 16 Nov 16 Mar 17
Overall perf.
to Date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Annual Target Polarity
Perf. vs.
same time
last year

YTD value same
time last year

Annual Measures
Measure ID & Name Mar 16 Mar 17 Outturn Target Mar 2018 Polarity

Major Project update

247



Audit Committee Template/23/06/17

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Audit Committee Meeting Date:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

3rd July 2017

No

LGSS Finance

Cllr Brandon Eldred

1. Purpose

1.1 To inform the Audit Committee on the PwC internal audit proposed workplan for 
2017/18. The work that is proposed to be done by PwC is designed to provide 
assurance around financial and governance controls and compliance, and 
highlight any areas of risk.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Audit Committee agreed the PwC internal audit plan 
for 2017/18.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The proposed PwC internal audit plan for 2017/18 is included as an appendix 
to this report. It shows the areas that are proposed to be reviewed during 
2017/18 and the estimated resource days allocated. The workplan has been 
developed in conjunction with the council’s management board members to 
focus on key areas around governance and management of risk and finance, 
and organisational change.

3.2 Choices (Options)

Report Title PwC Internal Audit Proposed Plan 2017/18

Appendices

1 :
[...]
our agreement dated 10 May 

2016. We accept no liability (including for negligence) to anyone else in connection with this document, and it may not be provided to anyone else.

© 2017 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. In this document, 'PwC' refers to the UK member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each member firm is a separate 

legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details. 

273

http://www.pwc.com/structure

	Agenda
	5 Draft statement of accounts 2016-17 and Annual Governance Statement
	NBC Statement of Accounts Cover v1.1 Draft 290617
	1617 Statement of Accountsv2
	DRAFT AGS 16-17  published version

	6 Proposal to Recruit an Independent Audit Committee Chair
	7 Financial Outturn 2016/17
	FinanceandMonitoringOutturnReport201617
	CopyofAppendix1GFOutturn
	CopyofAppendix2GeneralFundRevenueBudgetOutturn
	CopyofAppendix3GeneralFundEarmarkedReserves
	CopyofAppendix4GFCapitalOutturnandCarryForwards1617
	CopyofAppendix5HRAOutturn
	CopyofAppendix6HRAReserves
	CopyofAppendix7CabinetAppendixHRACapitalOutturnandCarryForwards
	CopyofAppendix8NPHOutturn

	8 Debt Monitoring report
	9 Interims and Vacancies update
	10 Performance Outturn 2016/17
	17-05-23  Performance Management Quarter 4  2016-17 Cabinet Report draft
	17-06-08 V6 Quarter4 All Measures for Cabinet

	11 Internal Audit Plan - 2017-18
	Final internal audit plan 1718
	Internal audit charter 17.18 NBC






Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Monday, 3 July 2017

PRESENT: Councillor M Markham (Chair); Councillor Oldham (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Golby, Chunga, J Hill, Marriott and Stone

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none. 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

There were none.  

5. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT

The Head of Integrated Financial Services (LGSS) submitted a report on behalf of the Chief 
Finance Officer and elaborated thereon. He explained that the Statement of Accounts (SoA) 
had been signed off by the Section 151 Officer and had been released to the External 
Auditors – KPMG by the required deadline of 30th June. It was noted that there were some 
issues that had impacted on the timeline of production of the SoA which included a staff key 
member of staff having left and additional work needed around housing valuations. It was 
noted that at a previous meeting of the Audit Committee on the 6th March 2017 a report had 
been submitted which approved the Accounting Policies and Statement of Accounts 
changes and noted that there had been a number of changes to the format of the accounts. 
It was further explained that next year’s deadline would be more challenging as it had been 
set as the 31st May and explained that work was already being undertaken to ensure that 
capital entries are fed into the account statements sooner as these were a key element. It 
was noted that the public inspection period had commenced and would be available for 
inspection for 30 working days.

In response to questions asked by the Committee, it was explained that the consequences 
of not adhering to the deadlines would be reputational damage. It was noted that the Chief 
Finance Officer’s opinion was that the SoA was a true and fair opinion and on that basis was 
referring them to the External Auditors. In comparison to other Councils he noted that the 
Borough Council were financially ahead of similar sized Councils as there had been a 
contribution to reserves which had been relatively high although it was explained that the 
Council would face increased financial challenges over the next 2 – 4 years. In response to 
concerns about staffing, it was explained that the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning would be undertaking a restructure specifically in relation to Assets, and the lack of 
valuers. In reference to the New Homes Bonus (NHB) it was reported that significant 
changes had occurred in April 2017 as the Government had changed the amount of NHB 
the Council would get. Previously, the Council had received £5 million but that this was 
expected to decrease from a 6 year to a 4 year scheme which had been accounted for in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 



The Interim Strategic Finance Manager referred to the Annual Governance Statement and 
noted that a significant change in 2016/17 was the development of a Governance action 
Plan to address recommendations from the Internal Auditors, the progress of which would 
be noted at future Audit Committees. It was noted that the new governance guidelines had 
been issued by CIFA SOLACE and the Council had started a self-evaluation of its 
compliance within the framework and any gaps in governance would be identified through 
this.  It was reported that the Annual Governance Statement was a review of the Council 
effectives and had referred to the work and opinions of External and Internal auditors. The 
work undertaken through the Governance Action plan was recognised and significant 
improvements had been made; there were still some outstanding improvements which 
Management Board were committed to progressing.

In response to questions asked, it was noted that with regards to Northampton Partnership 
homes (NPH) that it was a subsidiary of the Council for accounting purposes and their 
accounts had been consolidated into the Council’s Group Accounts. 

The Chair commented that she would request further training on the statements of accounts 
for Audit Committee members.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Committee noted the draft Statement of Accounts 2016/17 and the draft 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 

6. PROPOSAL TO RECRUIT AN INDEPENDENT AUDIT COMMITTEE CHAIR
The Borough Secretary and Monitoring Officer submitted a report and explained that the 
proposed recruitment of an Independent Chair was a means to increase the strength and 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee; they would be independent, non-voting co-opted 
members who would be additional to the seven elected members. It was further reported 
that a CIPFA recommendation was self-assessment questionnaire to ensure that the 
Committee were effective and challenged in their roles. It was noted that it would also help 
in the planning of future audits and would also assist in identifying training needs.

In response to questions asked, it was noted that Members were appointed to the Audit 
Committee which was politically neutral and that the appointment of an independent chair 
would reinforce that. It was noted that the Independent Chair would receive remuneration, 
but that it would not be dissimilar to the Special Responsibility Allowance received by the 
current chair of Audit. It was noted that the recommendation was to endorse the 
appointment of the independent Chair be referred to Council and could potentially decide 
whether to agree to the recommendation to give the Independent Chair remuneration and 
the amount it would be.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That it be recommended to Full Council that the composition of the Audit Committee 
is altered to provide that the Chair of Audit Committee would be an independent, non-
voting, co-opted member and would be in addition to seven elected Members, and 
that the necessary amendments be made to the Council’s Constitution.

2.2 That consideration be given on the CIPFA Self-assessment of Good Practice 
questionnaire for Audit Committees at Appendix 1 of the report. 

 



7. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2016/17
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon and noted the General 
Fund outturn for controllable service budgets showed an underspend of just under £1.4 
million and referred to table 2 of the report which outlined the proposed use of the 2016/17 
underspend. It was further noted that some of the underspends were staff related savings 
but that some of them would have offset expenditure on temporary and agency staff to deal 
with capacity issues. In response to questions asked, it was reported that should 
Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) have an underspend, they would retain that for the 
next financial year but that they would need to demonstrate to the Council how the money 
would be spent. 

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the finance report be considered. 

8. DEBT MONITORING REPORT
The Benefits and Fraud Manager (LGSS) submitted a report on behalf of the Revenues 
Manager and explained that the Revenue and benefit service compiled a corporate debt 
summary that monitored the percentage of debt that was not currently managed. It was 
noted that the continued Welfare Reforms had increased the pressures on those liable for 
Council Tax and on a Low Income. In response to questions asked, it was explained that 
research had been undertaken and comparison between the claimant types between March 
2016 and March 2017 was evidenced in the table at 3.1.33 of the report. It was further 
explained that bailiffs were used for appropriate debt management and for cases of bad 
debt, and that the officers had a close working relationship with the enforcement agents. It 
was noted that they had a very specific framework to adhere to, and that most of the work 
that they undertook involved very little ‘door-knocking’. In response to a question asked 
about debt comparison to other local authorities, it was confirmed that Milton Keynes had a 
higher debt recovery rate but that was due to more aggressive recovery. 

RESOLVED:

1. That latest position in relation to the Council’s outstanding debts as at 31st March 
2017 was noted. 

9. INTERIMS AND VACANCIES UPDATE
The Chief Finance Officer submitted a report and noted that at a previous meeting of the 
Audit Committee, members had requested further information relating to the number of 
interim/agency staff and vacant positions that were currently held at the Council. He referred 
to information set out at tables 3.2.1 and 3.2.2 of the agenda and noted the overall decrease 
in the number of agency staff and interims and the length of engagement. Member’s 
discussed the cost of interims and it was explained that sometimes there was a need for 
money to be spent on getting qualified people to do a specific job that was often vey 
specialist and therefore few alternatives were available. 

The Committee asked for additional information that would explain;

a) Of the 22 reductions reported, what had happened to the posts.

b) How has productivity been affected

c) How much money was being spent on Interim and Agency staff?

RESOLVED:



1. That the report be noted

2. That the above questions be answered and presented at the next Audit Committee.

 

10. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2016/17
The Borough Secretary submitted a report and elaborated further and noted that for Quarter 
3, the number of overall performance indicators that were red – Outside agree target 
tolerance’ was at 35.71% and that Quarter 4 it had fallen to 27.27%. It was noted that within 
the monthly measures, a more detailed narrative had been requested and that information 
had been provided within the appendix. Concern was voiced by Members that the delay in 
the establishment of a social lettings agency was a year overdue and the money spent on 
homelessness and prevention was unacceptable and avoidable had the SLA be formed 
earlier and more effectively. 

The Borough Secretary reported that he would explore ways for the crime figures to be 
better presented and more detailed.

RESOLVED:

2.1 That the contents of the performance report (appendix 1) be reviewed.

2.2. That the performance report that will be presented to Cabinet on 21 June 2017 be 
approved.

 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 2017-18
The Internal Auditor submitted a report and explained that the work plan had been 
developed in conjunction with the Councils Management Board and noted that the proposed 
PwC Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 showed the areas that would be completed and would 
focus on key areas around governance and the management of risk and finance.

The Chair thanked the internal auditors for the work that they had completed.

RESOLVED:

That the PwC internal audit plan for 2017/18 be agreed.  

The meeting concluded at 7.53pm


